for conducting the study. 

3.3 Population of the Study 

A research population is all the existing members or element of the group to whom 

the result of the investigation could be generalized unto (Yabo, 2007). The population of this 

study comprised of all the five thousand four hundred and thirty nine, (5439) JSS II students 

offering social studies in Nassarawa Educational Zone, Kano State where the population of 

the male Social studies students was made up of two thousand eight hundred and fifty five, 

(2855) and female population of two thousand five hundred and eighty four, (2584). This is 

shown in Table 3.4. 

Table 3.3: Population of the Respondents 

S/N Schools Male Female Total 

1. GJSS Maikwatashi 130 120 250 

2. GGJSS Aisha Shehu --- 170 170 

3. GJSS Abdul Sani M. Lungu 130 120 250 

4. GJSS Zani 135 115 250 

5.